

No. 20-3229

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

ORLANDO CORDIA HALL,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

-v-

T.J. WATSON, in his official capacity as Complex Warden of U.S.P.  
Federal Correctional Complex (FCC) Terre Haute,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana  
No. 2:20-CV-00599-JPH-DLP

Death Penalty Case  
Execution Date: November 19, 2020

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER-APPELLANT

---

---

SHERRILYN A. IFILL  
*President and Director-Counsel*  
SAMUEL SPITAL  
KEVIN E. JASON  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC  
40 Rector Street, 5<sup>th</sup> floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200  
sspital@naacpldf.org  
*\* Counsel of Record*

JIN HEE LEE\*  
ANUJA D. THATTE  
MAHOGANE D. REED  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 682-1300  
jlee@naacpldf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae NAACP  
Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc.*

November 18, 2020

## APPEARANCE &amp; CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-3229

Short Caption: Orlando Cordia Hall v. TJ Watson

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Mr. Hall’s Claims Are Entitled to Review Under the § 2241  
Safety Valve. .... 4

II. When a Habeas Petitioner Presents Previously Unavailable Evidence  
that His Death Sentence Was Influenced by Racial Discrimination, No  
Procedural Requirement Should Prevent a Merits Review of the  
Claims and a Stay of Execution..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF RULE 32 COMPLIANCE..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972) .....	1
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	1, 2
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	8
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Rios</i> , 696 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	2, 5
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission of Greene County</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970) .....	1
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	10
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	1
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	1, 13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	14
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) .....	1
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) .....	14
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973) .....	1

*Harris v. Nelson*,  
394 U.S. 286 (1969) ..... 8

*Holland v. Florida*,  
560 U.S. 631 (2010) ..... 7, 8

*House v. Bell*,  
547 U.S. 518 (2006) ..... 10, 11

*Johnson v. California*,  
545 U.S. 162 (2005) ..... 1

*Martinez v. Ryan*,  
566 U.S. 1 (2012) ..... 9

*McCleskey v. Kemp*,  
481 U.S. 279 (1987) ..... 3

*McQuiggin v. Perkins*,  
569 U.S. 383 (2013) ..... 10

*Miller-El v. Cockrel*,  
537 U.S. 322 (2003) ..... 1

*Miller-El v. Dretke*,  
545 U.S. 231 (2005) ..... 1, 3, 13

*Murray v. Carrier*,  
477 U.S. 478 (1986) ..... 10, 14

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
499 U.S. 400 (1991) ..... 13

*Sawyer v. Whitley*,  
505 U.S. 333 (1992) ..... 11

*Schlup v. Delo*,  
513 U.S. 298 (1995) ..... 5, 7, 11

*Swain v. Alabama*,  
380 U.S. 202 (1965) ..... 1

*Teague v. Lane*,  
489 U.S. 288 (1989) ..... 7

*Turner v. Fouche*,  
396 U.S. 346 (1970) ..... 1

*Turner v. Murray*,  
476 U.S. 28 (1986) ..... 14

*Wainwright v. Sykes*,  
433 U.S. 72 (1977) ..... 7, 9

*Webster v. Daniels*,  
784 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 5, 7

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2255 ..... 2, 5, 13

**Other Authority**

Carrie Leonetti, *Smoking Guns: The Supreme Court’s Willingness to Lower Procedural Barriers to Merits Review in Cases Involving Egregious Racial Bias in the Criminal Justice System*, 101 Marq. L. Rev. 205, 212 (2017) ..... 11
